Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov

ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA741842 Filing date:

04/22/2016

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92063516
Party	Plaintiff Venekamp Marketing, LLC d/b/a Skinny Up!
Correspondence Address	NICOLE A RESSUE SANTANGELO LAW OFFICES PC 125 SOUTH HOWES , THIRD FLOOR FORT COLLINS, CO 80521 UNITED STATES nressue@idea-asset.com, sallyh@idea-asset.com
Submission	Other Motions/Papers
Filer's Name	Nicole A. Ressue
Filer's e-mail	nressue@idea-asset.com, sallyh@idea-asset.com
Signature	/Nicole A. Ressue/
Date	04/22/2016
Attachments	Ineffective-Service-filing-plus-exhibits.pdf(1676548 bytes)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEALS BOARD

Venekamp Marketing, LLC, d/b/a Skinny Up!,	
alora okimiy op.,)
Petitioner,)
)
VS.)
Dart Management,)
)
Registrant)

Cancellation No. 92063516

NOTIFICATION OF INEFFECTIVE SERVICE

Petitioner, Venekamp Marketing, LLC ("Petitioner"), states the following with respect to the filing of its petition for cancellation against Registrant, Dart Management, Registration No. 4,079,248:

1. After the Petition for Cancellation was filed on April 11, 2016, that same day, Sally Hutchinson, an IP Paralegal at Santangelo Law Offices, sent three separate packages containing copies of the filing documents (the "Trademark Cancellation Documents") by United Parcel Service Overnight Courier to: (1) Dart Management, 20241 Valley Blvd, Suite C, Tehachapi, CA 93561; (2) Dart Management, Inc., 4200 N Seasons View Dr. #A-2012, Lehi, UT 84043; and (3) Dart Management, Inc., Jeff Schall, 23581 Dart Drive, Tehachapi, CA 93561 in attempt to locate the owner of the SKINNY.UP Mark at its last known addresses. Ms. Hutchinson also sent an e-mail attaching a copy of the Trademark Cancellation Documents to doc@schallchiro.com. We have since received two returned packages and a return e-mail.

2. Ms. Hutchinson forwarded the Trademark Cancellation Documents to the e-mail address: doc@schallchiro.com on April 11, 2016. On April 16, 2016, she received an e-mail notice from "Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@p02c11o149.mxlogic.net>"

indicating that service of the Trademark Cancellation Documents could not be delivered and failed. *See* Exhibit 1, p.1 is a copy of the e-mail sent on 4/11/2016, p.2 is a copy of the Mail Delivery System return e-mail dated 4/16/2016.

2. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the label on the returned United Parcel Service package containing the Trademark Cancellation Documents (tracking No. 1Z1Y6R701290791882) that my office received on April 19, 2016 after attempted delivery of the package to Jeff Schall at Dart Management Inc., 23581 Dart Drive, Tehachapi, CA, 93561.

3. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a copy of the label on the returned United Parcel Service package containing the Trademark Cancellation Documents (Tracking No. 1Z1Y6R701294127664) that my office received on April 22, 2016 after attempted delivery of the package to Jeff Schall, Dart Management, Suite C, 20241 Valley Blvd., Tehachapi, CA 93561.

4. Please note that we received proof of delivery on April 12, 2016 of the package containing the Trademark Cancellation Documents that was sent to Dart Management, Inc., 4200 N Seasons View Dr. #A-2012, Lehi, UT 84043 as shown in Exhibit 4. This address was located in the California Secretary of State records. *See* Exhibit 3 of the Petition for Cancellation documents filed on April 11, 2016.

2

Dated: April 22, 2016

Respectfully submitted, Santangelo Law Offices, P.C.

/Nicole A. Ressue/ Nicole A. Ressue 125 South Howes, Third Floor Fort Collins, CO 80521 (970) 224-3100 <u>nressue@idea-asset.com</u> Attorney for Petitioner, Venekamp Marketing, LLC d/b/a Skinny Up!

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that this correspondence and all marked attachments are being electronically filed with the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board through its web site located at <u>http://estta.uspto.gov</u>, and that on April 22, 2016, a true and correct copy of this Notification of Ineffective Service was served by UPS Overnight Courier on the Registrant at the following known address:

Dart Management, Inc., 4200 N Seasons View Dr. #A-2012, Lehi, UT 84043

<u>/Sally Hutchinson/</u> Sally Hutchinson, IP Paralegal Santangelo Law Offices, P.C. 125 South Howes, Third Floor Fort Collins, CO 80521

Cancellation No. 92063516

NOTIFICATION OF INEFFECTIVE SERVICE

filed by Petitioner, Venekamp Marketing, LLC

Sally Hutchinson

From:Sally HutchinsonSent:Monday, April 11, 2016 5:22 PMTo:'doc@schallchiro.com'Cc:'nressue@idea-asset.com'Subject:Trademark Cancellation Petition FiledAttachments:Final plus Exhibits - Pleadings.pdf

Dear Dr. Schall, Please see the attached documents that were filed today.

Kindly,

SALLY HUTCHINSON

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PARALEGAL



125 South Howes, 3rd Floor | Fort Collins, CO 80521 Direct: 970-224-3100 | Fax: 970-224-3175 <u>website | Map | Email</u>

NOTICE: This email, and any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone 970-224-3100.

Sally Hutchinson

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@p02c11o149.mxlogic.net> Saturday, April 16, 2016 5:25 PM Sally Hutchinson Mail delivery failed ATT00001.txt

This message was created automatically by mail delivery software.

A message that you have sent could not be delivered to one or more recipients. This is a permanent error. The following address(es) failed:

<<u>doc@schallchiro.com</u>>: Message was undeliverable and has expired

Cancellation No. 92063516

NOTIFICATION OF INEFFECTIVE SERVICE

filed by Petitioner, Venekamp Marketing, LLC



https://www.wwexship.com/wwxchange/Label?ld=1Z1Y6R702490

7165197024907151 111671A

Cancellation No. 92063516

NOTIFICATION OF INEFFECTIVE SERVICE

filed by Petitioner, Venekamp Marketing, LLC



Cancellation No. 92063516

NOTIFICATION OF INEFFECTIVE SERVICE

filed by Petitioner, Venekamp Marketing, LLC



Proof of Delivery

Close Window

Dear Customer,

This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

1Z1Y6R702494035277 UPS Next Day Air® Signature Required .50 lb 04/11/2016 04/12/2016 9:17 A.M. LEHI, UT, US LAVELL
Office

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you.

Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 04/18/2016 5:31 P.M. ET

Print This Page

Close Window